VYAl




J/:{{Z"‘/,/;

Shiraz University
Faculty of Science

Ph. D. Thesis
In Physical Chemistry

THEORETICAL STUDY ON THE KINETICS OF
UNIMOLECULAR REACTION OF 1,2-
DICHLOROETHANE AND BIMOLECULAR
REACTION H + HOO, SYNTHESIS AND
CHARACTERIZATION OF SILICON CARBIDE
NANOSTURCTURES

By
VAHID SAHEB

Supervised by
Seyed Hosein Mousavipour

February 2008

\W\/Y\




—Y~
Sk

'09.1.: oMb
SO b oy Ay (g [0 4ol Ll
6o -V, ) Jelo ST MiSTg S (89 39 (5395 axdlae

JBGol b oy5gsuad o3l (Jeklogs STy 9 (yUlg L5

Ao 55 a8k (g s lwgil bl g jtiw (JunS g 39 9 o

3\,‘?@ \ 16 abwy 4

*WAV I =y wolo vy

ILDJ.D‘) Stw!

IP (PG (i S yiS'S

VAP ao!

NERSAN




IN THE NAME OF GOD

THEORETICAL STUDY ON THE KINETICS OF UNIMOLECULAR
REACTION OF 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE AND BIMOLECULAR
REACTION H + HOO,

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SILICON CARBIDE
NANOSTURCTURES

BY:
VAHID SAHEB

THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF GRADUATE STUDIES IN
PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPY (Ph.D.)

IN

PHYSICAL CHEMISTRY
SHIRAZ UNIVERSITY
SHIRAZ, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN

EVALUATED AND APPROVED BY THE THESIS COMMITTEE AS:
EXCELLENT

g‘%WSEYED HOSEIN MOUSAVIPOUR, Ph.D., ASSOCIATE
PROF. OF CHEMISTRY (CHAIRMAN)

éz/y} .. ASGHAR ZEINI ISFAHANI, Ph.D., PROF. OF
CHEMISTRY (ISFAHAN UNIVERSITY)

ceee Bl = .... ALl HAIDAR PAKIARI, Ph.D., PROF. OF CHEMISTRY

/u (RZ mrieiol MOHAMMAD HADI GHATEE, Ph.D., PROF. OF
~ CHEMISTRY

e M@l&\@&w ..... JALIL MOGHADASI, Ph.D., ASSOCIATE PROF. OF
_ CHEMISTRY

Ao MA 24 A AFSHAN MOHAJERI, Ph.D., ASSISTANT PROF. OF
CHEMISTRY

FEBRUARY 2008




Dedicated

To My Wife




I would specially like to thank Dr. S. H. Mousavipour for his helpful
and kindly advices during my studies. I thank Dr. A. Zeini Isfahani,
Dr. A. H. Pakiari, Dr. M. H. Ghatee, Dr. A. Mohajeri and Dr. J.
Moghadasi for reading the thesis and giving advices with writing it.
My friends helped me with my study. I wish to thank Mr. Ramezani,
Myrs. Homayoon and Mrs. Pirhadi and many other jriends whose
name are not brought here. '

Special thanks are due to my wife who has been helping me

during my study all the time.

Vahid Saheb
April 2008




Abstract

Theoretical Study on the Kinetics of Unimolecular Reaction of 1,2-
Dichloroethane and Bimolecular Reaction H + HOO, Synthesis and

characterization of Silicon Carbide Nanosturctures
By
Vahid Saheb

Theoretical studies are performed on the kinetics of two reactions,
unimolecular decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane and the reaction of
atomic hydrogen with hydroperoxyl radical (HO,). Geometries, vibrational
frequencies, and moments of inertia of all stationary points including
reactants, transition states, energized intermediates and products are
calculated by quantum mechanical methods.

RRKM theory is used to calculate the rate constants of unimlecular paths
involved in decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane. The results show that the
most dominant reaction is four-center HCI elimination reaction.
Transition state theory is used to calculate the rate constants for those
reaction channels of H + HOO reaction which proceed through a saddle
point. The results from different levels of theory are reported for
comparison.

On singlet potential energy surface, two reaction channels in H + HOO
system proceed through potential wells. A TST-RRKM model is used to
calculate the rate constant for these channels. It is concluded that most of
atomic oxygen is formed through this intermediate on a singlet potential
energy surface. Neglecting the formation of H,00" causes the theoretical
results do not agree with the experimental results.

Aside from theoretical kinetics studies, silicon carbide (SiC)
nanostructures are synthesized by a magnesium-catalyzed chemical co-
reduction route. Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR), scanning
electron microscope (SEM), transmission electron microscope (TEM), and
photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy were used to characterize the gray
product obtained. It is shown that well crystalline SiC nanorods is

produced.

v




Content

Table of Contents

Chapter 1. Introduction to the Kinetics of Unimolecular

Decomposition Reaction of 1,2-Dichlorethane and the

Bimolecular Reaction H + HOO

1-1.
1-2.

Chapter 2. Potential Energy Surfaces and Electronic Structure

Thermal Decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane

Reaction lgtween Hydrogen Atom

Hydroproxy Radical (HO; )

Calculations
2-1. Introduction
2-2. Potential Energy Surface
2-3. IUPAC Definition for Reaction Coordinate
2-4. Born-Oppenheimer Approximation -
2-5. Electronic Structure Calculations
2-6. Orbitals and Slater Determinants
2-7. Atomic Orbitals
2-8. Gaussian Basis Sets
2-9. The Hartree-Fock Model
2-10. Weaknesses, Extensions, and Alternatives
2-11. Mpller-Plesset Perturbation Theory
2-12. Rayleigh-Schrodinger Perturbation Theory
2-13. Configuration Interaction
2-14.

Multiconfigurational Self-Consistent Field

v

Page

N

10
10
13
13
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
22
24
24




2-15. Complete Active Space MCSCF Theory

2-16. Coupled-Cluster Theory

Chapter 3. Kinetic Theories

3-1.
3-2.

3-3.

3-4.
3-5.
3-6.
3-7.
3-8.
3-9.
3-10.

3-11.
3-12.

Content
Theory
|
|

Conventional Transition State Theory(CTST)
Limitations of Conventional Transition State
Theory

Simple Collision Theory and Variational
Transition State Theory

Quantum Effects

Unimolecular Reactions

The Lindemann Theory

Hinshelwood Modification
Rice-Ramsperger—Kassel (RRK) Theory
Quantum RRK Theory
Rice—Ramsperger—Kassel-Marcus (RRKM)
Theory

TST-RRKM Model

Treatment of Isomerization of the Energized

Complex

Chapter 4. Results and Discussion I: Unimolecular Reaction of

1,2-Dichloroethane

4-1.

4-2.

Unimolecular ~ Decomposition of 1,2-
Dichloroethane

Reaction R1

VI

Page

25
26

28
29
31

Y

34
36
37
38
38 .
41
42

45
49

51

52

52




Content

4-3. Reaction R2
4-4. Reaction R3
4-5. Reaction R4
4-6. Reaction RS

Chapter 5. Results and Discussion II: Reaction H + HO,

5-1. Reaction H+HO,

5.2. Geometry and Energy Calculations

5-3. Potential Energy Surface for Reaétions R1, R2,
and R3

5.4. Rate Constants for Reactions R1, R2, and R3

5.5. Potential Energy Surface and Rate Constant for
Channel R4

5-6. Potential Energy Surface and Rate Constant for
Channel R5 and R6

5.7 Isomerization of Water Oxide to Hydrogen

Peroxide

Chapter 6. Synthesis and Characterization of Silicon Carbide
Nanostructures
6-1. Introduction
6-2. Experimental Method
6-3. Experimental Results
6-3-1. Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)
- Images of SiC Samples
6-3-2. Transmission Electron Microscope (TEM)

VII

Page

62
62
69
69
78
79
80
86

88
93

99

107

110
111
112
113
113

121




Content

Images of SiC Samples
6-3-3. Fourier Transform Infrared Absorpotion
6-3-4. Room-Temperature Photoluminescence (PL)
Spectrum of the As-Synthesized Product
6-4. Mechanism of Growth of Nanorods and
Nanoneedles

References

VIII

Page

121

128

129

132




Table

Table 1-1

Table 4-1

Table 4-2

Table 4-3

Table 4-4

Table 4-5

Table 4-6

List of Tables

Kinetic Parameters for the Reaction of Atomic

Hydrogen with Hydroperoxyl Radical in the Literature.

Calculated Total Energies of All Species at Different Level
of Theory in amu with 6-311+G(2d,2p) Basis Set.

Vibrational Term Values in cm” and Zero-Point
Energies in amu of Reactants, Products and Activated

Complexes for Reaction R1, R2 and R3.

Rotational Constants for Reactants and Activated

Complexes of Reaction R1, R2, and R3 in GHz.

Barrier Heights Corrected for Zero-Point Energies for

Reaction R1, R2, and R3 in kJ mol™.

Microcanonical Variational Transition State Theory

Results for Unimolecular Dissociation Reaction

C2H4C12 = CH2C1CH2 + ClL
Microcanonical Variational Transition State - Theory

Results for Unimolecular Dissociation Reaction

C2H4C12 = CH2(31 + CH2C1

IX

Page

57

58

59

59

68

75




Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

5-1

5-2

5-3

5-4

5-5

5-6

Calculated Total Energies of All Species in Atomic
Unit at Different Levels of Theory Along with the Aug-
cc-pvIZ Basis set.

Corrected Barrier Heights for Zero Point Energies for

Different Paths in kJmol ™.

Vibrational Frequencies and Moments of Inertia for
Different Species in H + HO, System Calculated at the
CCD/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level of Theory.

Microcanonical  Variational RRKM Results for

Unimolecular Dissociation Step R-4a.

Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for the

Unimolecular Dissociation Step R4b.

Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for "the

Unimolecular Dissociation Step R5a.

Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for the

Unimolecular Dissociation Step R5b.

Page

84

&5

&5

95

96

160

101




List of Figures

Figure _ Page

Fig. 2-1 Potential Energy Curve for a Diatomic Molecule. 11

Fig. 2-2 Potential Energy Surface for the A + BC — AB+C 12

Reaction in the Collinear Configuration.

Fig. 3-1 Energy Scheme for Lindemann, Hinshelwood, and 41
RRK Mechanism.

Fig. 3-2 Energy Scheme for RRKM Mechanism. 45

Fig. 3-3 Potential Energy Diagram for A + B Reaction 46

Forming a Chemically Activated Intermediate.
Fig. 4-1 Optimized Geometries of Reactant, Transition States, 54
and Products of Pyrolysis of 1,2- Dichloroethane at

the MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level.

Fig. 4-2 Potential Energy Surface for Reaction Rl at the 56
MP?2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.

Fig. 4-3 Fall Off Behavior of k; at Three Different 60

Temperatures.

XI




Figure

Fig. 4-4

Fig. 4-5

Fig. 4-6

Fig. 4-7

Fig. 4-8

Fig. 4-9

Fig. 4-10

Fig. 4-11

Fig. 4-12

Page

Calculated High-pressure' RRKM Rate Constant of
Reaction R1.

Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R2 at the
MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.

High-Pressure Rate Constants for Reactions R2 and
R3 Calculated at Different Levels of Theory.

Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R3 at the
CAS(2,2)MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.

Calculated Rate Constant for Association Reaction of
CH,CICH, + Cl — EDC as a Function of C---Cl

Distance at Different Temperatures.

Potential Energy Profile for Reaction C,H,Cl = C,Hy
+ Cl Explored at the CAS(3,3)MP2/6-311G(d,p).

Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R4.

Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R5 Calculated
at the CAS(2,2)MP2/6-311+G(d.p) Level of Theory.

Calculated Rate Constant for Association Reaction of

2CH,C1— EDC as a Function Of C---C Distance at

X1l

61

63

64

65

66

70

71

72

73




Figure

Fig. 4-13
Fig. 4-14

Fig. 5-1

Fig. 5-2

Fig. 5-3

Fig. 5-4

Fig. 5-5

Fig. 5-6

Fig. 5-7

Fig. 5-8

Page

Different Temperatures.
Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R5 from RRKM.
Comparison between the Rate Constants of Different

Channels of Decomposition of 1,2- Dichloroethane.

Optimized Geometries of Reactant, Transition States,

and Products of Reaction H + HO,.
Relative Energies of Different Species in Reaction H
+ HOO in kJ mol™ at CCSD(full)/Aug-cc-pVTZ and

G3 Level.

Potential Energy Surfaces of Reaction R1, R2, and R3
Computed at the CCD(Full)/6-31 1+G(24d,2p) Level.

Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R1.
Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R1 and R2.

Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R3 at Different Levels of

Theory.

Potential Energy Surfaces for Reactions R4 and RS
Computed at the CAS(6,6)/6-31 1+G(2d,2p) Level.

Arrhenius Plot for Reactions R4 and R6.

XIIL

76
77

80

&3

&7

90

91

92

94

97




Figure

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

5-9

5-10
5-11

5-12

5-13

Fig. 6-1

Fig. 6-2

Fig. 6-3

Page

Arrhenius Plot for Reactions R4 and R6 and the

Overall Stabilization Rate Constants.

Arrhenius Plot for Reaction RS.

Arrhenius Plot for Reaction RS in Comparison with

Reaction R3.

Potential Energy  Surface  of Unimolecular
I[somerization of H,00 — HOOH Calculated at the
CCD/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level.

High Pressure Arrhenius Plot for Unimolecular

Isomerization of H,OO — HOOH.

Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).

Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).

Typicali SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).

X1V

98

105

106

108

109

114

115

116




Figure

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

6-4

6-5

6-6

6-7

6-10

6-11

Page

Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).

Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS
is Used as Reactant).

Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).
Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown
on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS

is Used as Reactant).

Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized
by 1.0 mL MTS.

Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized
by 1.0 mL MTS.

Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized
by 1.0 mL MTS.

Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized

XV

117

118

119

120

122

123

124

125




Figure

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

6-13

6-14

6-15

6-16

Page
by 1.0 mL MTS.
Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized 126

by 1.0 mL MTS.

Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized 127
by 0.1 mL MTS.

FTIR Spectrum of the As-Synthesized Samples. 128

Room-Temperature Photoluminescence (PL) 129

Spectrufn of the As-Synthesized Product.

The Schematic Illustration of the Growth Process of 131
the Aligned 1D Nanostructures.

XVI




'Chapter 1

Introduction to the Kinetics of Unimolecular
Decomposition Reaction of 1,2-Dichlorethane and

Bimolecular Reaction H + HOO




