In The Name Of Almighty God



Shiraz University Faculty of Science

Ph. D. Thesis In Physical Chemistry

THEORETICAL STUDY ON THE KINETICS OF UNIMOLECULAR REACTION OF 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE AND BIMOLECULAR REACTION H + HOO, SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SILICON CARBIDE NANOSTURCTURES

By

VAHID SAHEB

Supervised by Seyed Hosein Mousavipour

February 2008

104011

به نام خدا



دانشكده علوم

پایان نامه دکترا ی رشته شیمی فیزیک

مطالعه تئوری بر روی سینتیک واکنش تک ملکولی ۲,۱- دی

کلرواتان و واکنش دوملکولی اتم هیدروژن با رادیکال

هیدروپروکسیل، سنتز و شناسایی نانوساختارهای سیلیکون کربید



به وسیله ی:

وحيد صاحب

استاد راهنما: دکتر سیّد حسین موسوی پور

اسفند ۱۳۸۶

(P W V T)

IN THE NAME OF GOD

THEORETICAL STUDY ON THE KINETICS OF UNIMOLECULAR REACTION OF 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE AND BIMOLECULAR REACTION H + HOO,

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF SILICON CARBIDE **NANOSTURCTURES**

BY:

VAHID SAHEB

THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF GRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPY (Ph.D.)

IN

PHYSICAL CHEMISTRY SHIRAZ UNIVERSITY SHIRAZ, ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN

EVALUATED AND APPROVED BY THE THESIS COMMITTEE AS: **EXCELLENT**

SEYED HOSEIN MOUSAVIPOUR, Ph.D., ASSOCIATE PROF. OF CHEMISTRY (CHAIRMAN)

ASGHAR ZEINI ISEALIAN

CHEMISTRY (ISFAHAN UNIVERSITY)

ALI HAIDAR PAKIARI, Ph.D., PROF. OF CHEMISTRY MOHAMMAD HADI GHATEE, Ph.D., PROF. OF **CHEMISTRY**

CHEMISTRY

FEBRUARY 2008

Dedicated

To My Wife

I would specially like to thank Dr. S. H. Mousavipour for his helpful and kindly advices during my studies. I thank Dr. A. Zeini Isfahani, Dr. A. H. Pakiari, Dr. M. H. Ghatee, Dr. A. Mohajeri and Dr. J. Moghadasi for reading the thesis and giving advices with writing it. My friends helped me with my study. I wish to thank Mr. Ramezani, Mrs. Homayoon and Mrs. Pirhadi and many other friends whose name are not brought here.

Special thanks are due to my wife who has been helping me during my study all the time.

Vahid Saheb April 2008

Abstract

Theoretical Study on the Kinetics of Unimolecular Reaction of 1,2-Dichloroethane and Bimolecular Reaction $\rm H+HOO$, Synthesis and characterization of Silicon Carbide Nanosturctures

By

Vahid Saheb

Theoretical studies are performed on the kinetics of two reactions, unimolecular decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane and the reaction of atomic hydrogen with hydroperoxyl radical (HO₂). Geometries, vibrational frequencies, and moments of inertia of all stationary points including reactants, transition states, energized intermediates and products are calculated by quantum mechanical methods.

RRKM theory is used to calculate the rate constants of unimlecular paths involved in decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane. The results show that the most dominant reaction is four-center HCl elimination reaction. Transition state theory is used to calculate the rate constants for those reaction channels of H + HOO reaction which proceed through a saddle point. The results from different levels of theory are reported for comparison.

On singlet potential energy surface, two reaction channels in H + HOO system proceed through potential wells. A TST-RRKM model is used to calculate the rate constant for these channels. It is concluded that most of atomic oxygen is formed through this intermediate on a singlet potential energy surface. Neglecting the formation of H_2OO^* causes the theoretical results do not agree with the experimental results.

Aside from theoretical kinetics studies, silicon carbide (SiC) nanostructures are synthesized by a magnesium-catalyzed chemical coreduction route. Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR), scanning electron microscope (SEM), transmission electron microscope (TEM), and photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy were used to characterize the gray product obtained. It is shown that well crystalline SiC nanorods is produced.

Table of Contents

Content			Page
			1
Chapter		duction to the Kinetics of Unimolecular	1
	Dece	omposition Reaction of 1,2-Dichlorethane and the	2
	Bim	olecular Reaction H + HOO	5
	1-1.	Thermal Decomposition of 1,2-Dichloroethane	
	1-2.	Reaction between Hydrogen Atom and	
		Hydroproxy Radical (HO ₂)	
Chapter	2. Pot	ential Energy Surfaces and Electronic Structure	9
	Cal	culations	10
	2-1.	Introduction	10
	2-2.	Potential Energy Surface	10
	2-3.	IUPAC Definition for Reaction Coordinate	13
	2-4.	Born-Oppenheimer Approximation	13
	2-5.	Electronic Structure Calculations	15
	2-6.	Orbitals and Slater Determinants	16
	2-7.	Atomic Orbitals	17
	2-8.	Gaussian Basis Sets	18
	2-9.	The Hartree–Fock Model	19
	2-10.	Weaknesses, Extensions, and Alternatives	21
	2-11.	Møller-Plesset Perturbation Theory	22
	2-12.	Rayleigh-Schrödinger Perturbation Theory	22
		Configuration Interaction	24
		Multiconfigurational Self-Consistent Field	24

Content		Page
Theory		25
	Complete Active Space MCSCF Theory	26
2-16.	Coupled-Cluster Theory	2.0
Chapter 3. Kinet	tic Theories	28
3-1.	Conventional Transition State Theory(CTST)	29
3-2.	Limitations of Conventional Transition State	31
, *	Theory	
3-3.	Simple Collision Theory and Variational	32
	Transition State Theory	
3-4.	Quantum Effects	34
3-5.	Unimolecular Reactions	36
3-6.	The Lindemann Theory	37
3-7.	Hinshelwood Modification	38
3-8.	Rice-Ramsperger-Kassel (RRK) Theory	38
3-9.	Quantum RRK Theory	41
3-10.	Rice-Ramsperger-Kassel-Marcus (RRKM)	42
	Theory	
3-11.	TST-RRKM Model	45
3-12.	Treatment of Isomerization of the Energized	49
	Complex	
Chapter 4. Res	ults and Discussion I: Unimolecular Reaction of	51
1,2-	Dichloroethane	
4-1.	Unimolecular Decomposition of 1,2-	52
	Dichloroethane	
4-2.	Reaction R1	52

Content			Page
	4-3.	Reaction R2	62
	4-4.	Reaction R3	62
	4-5.	Reaction R4	69
	4-6.	Reaction R5	69
			78
Chapter	5. Resi	ults and Discussion II: Reaction H + HO ₂	79
	5-1.	Reaction H + HO ₂	80
	5-2.	Geometry and Energy Calculations	86
	5-3.	Potential Energy Surface for Reactions R1, R2,	
		and R3	88
	5-4.	Rate Constants for Reactions R1, R2, and R3	93
	5-5.	Potential Energy Surface and Rate Constant for	
		Channel R4	99
	5-6.	Potential Energy Surface and Rate Constant for	
		Channel R5 and R6	107
	5-7.	Isomerization of Water Oxide to Hydrogen	
		Peroxide	
Chapter	6. Svr	nthesis and Characterization of Silicon Carbide	
O.A		nostructures	110
	6-1.	Introduction	111
	6-2.	Experimental Method	112
		Experimental Results	113
		6-3-1. Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)	113
		Images of SiC Samples	
		6-3-2. Transmission Electron Microscope (TEM)	123

Content	rage
Images of SiC Samples	121
6-3-3. Fourier Transform Infrared Absorpotion	128
6-3-4. Room-Temperature Photoluminescence (PL)	
Spectrum of the As-Synthesized Product	129
6-4. Mechanism of Growth of Nanorods and	
Nanoneedles	
References	132

List of Tables

Table		Page
Table 1-1	Kinetic Parameters for the Reaction of Atomic Hydrogen with Hydroperoxyl Radical in the Literature.	6
Table 4-1	Calculated Total Energies of All Species at Different Level of Theory in amu with 6-311+G(2d,2p) Basis Set.	57
Table 4-2	Vibrational Term Values in cm ⁻¹ and Zero-Point Energies in amu of Reactants, Products and Activated Complexes for Reaction R1, R2 and R3.	58
Table 4-3	Rotational Constants for Reactants and Activated Complexes of Reaction R1, R2, and R3 in GHz.	59
Table 4-4	Barrier Heights Corrected for Zero-Point Energies for Reaction R1, R2, and R3 in kJ mol ⁻¹ .	59
Table 4-5	Microcanonical Variational Transition State Theory Results for Unimolecular Dissociation Reaction $C_2H_4Cl_2 = CH_2ClCH_2 + Cl$.	
Table 4-6	Microcanonical Variational Transition State Theory Results for Unimolecular Dissociation Reaction $C_2H_4Cl_2 = CH_2Cl + CH_2Cl$.	

Table		Page
Table 5-1	Calculated Total Energies of All Species in Atomic Unit at Different Levels of Theory Along with the Augce-pvTZ Basis set.	84
Table 5-2	Corrected Barrier Heights for Zero Point Energies for Different Paths in kJmol ⁻¹ .	85
Table 5-3	Vibrational Frequencies and Moments of Inertia for Different Species in H + HO ₂ System Calculated at the CCD/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level of Theory.	85
Table 5-4	Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for Unimolecular Dissociation Step R-4a.	95
Table 5-5	Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for the Unimolecular Dissociation Step R4b.	96
Table 5-6	Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for the Unimolecular Dissociation Step R5a.	e 100
Table 5-7	Microcanonical Variational RRKM Results for the Unimolecular Dissociation Step R5b.	e 101

List of Figures

Figure		Page
Fig. 2-1	Potential Energy Curve for a Diatomic Molecule.	11
Fig. 2-2	Potential Energy Surface for the $A + BC \rightarrow AB + C$ Reaction in the Collinear Configuration.	12
Fig. 3-1	Energy Scheme for Lindemann, Hinshelwood, and RRK Mechanism.	41
Fig. 3-2	Energy Scheme for RRKM Mechanism.	45
Fig. 3-3	Potential Energy Diagram for A + B Reaction Forming a Chemically Activated Intermediate.	46
Fig. 4-1	Optimized Geometries of Reactant, Transition States, and Products of Pyrolysis of 1,2- Dichloroethane at the MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level.	54
Fig. 4-2	Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R1 at the MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.	56
Fig. 4-3	Fall Off Behavior of k_1 at Three Different Temperatures.	60

Figure		Page
Fig. 4-4	Calculated High-pressure RRKM Rate Constant of Reaction R1.	61
Fig. 4-5	Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R2 at the MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.	63
Fig. 4-6	High-Pressure Rate Constants for Reactions R2 and R3 Calculated at Different Levels of Theory.	64
Fig. 4-7	Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R3 at the CAS(2,2)MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.	65
Fig. 4-8	Calculated Rate Constant for Association Reaction of $CH_2ClCH_2 + Cl \rightarrow EDC$ as a Function of CCl Distance at Different Temperatures.	66
Fig. 4-9	Potential Energy Profile for Reaction $C_2H_4Cl = C_2H_4$ + Cl Explored at the CAS(3,3)MP2/6-311G(d,p).	70
Fig. 4-10	Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R4.	71
Fig. 4-11	Potential Energy Surface for Reaction R5 Calculated at the CAS(2,2)MP2/6-311+G(d,p) Level of Theory.	72
Fig. 4-12	Calculated Rate Constant for Association Reaction of 2CH ₂ Cl→EDC as a Function Of CC Distance at	73

Figure		Page
Fig. 4-13	Different Temperatures. Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R5 from RRKM.	76
Fig. 4-14	Comparison between the Rate Constants of Different Channels of Decomposition of 1,2- Dichloroethane.	77
Fig. 5-1	Optimized Geometries of Reactant, Transition States, and Products of Reaction $H + HO_2$.	80
Fig. 5-2	Relative Energies of Different Species in Reaction H + HOO in kJ mol ⁻¹ at CCSD(full)/Aug-cc-pVTZ and G3 Level.	83
Fig. 5-3	Potential Energy Surfaces of Reaction R1, R2, and R3 Computed at the CCD(Full)/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level.	87
Fig. 5-4	Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R1.	90
Fig. 5-5	Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R1 and R2.	91
Fig. 5-6	Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R3 at Different Levels of Theory.	92
Fig. 5-7	Potential Energy Surfaces for Reactions R4 and R5 Computed at the CAS(6,6)/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level.	94
Fig. 5-8	Arrhenius Plot for Reactions R4 and R6.	97

Figure		Page
Fig. 5-9	Arrhenius Plot for Reactions R4 and R6 and the Overall Stabilization Rate Constants.	98
Fig. 5-10 Fig. 5-11	Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R5. Arrhenius Plot for Reaction R5 in Comparison with Reaction R3.	105 106
Fig. 5-12	Potential Energy Surface of Unimolecular Isomerization of $H_2OO \rightarrow HOOH$ Calculated at the CCD/6-311+G(2d,2p) Level.	108
Fig. 5-13	High Pressure Arrhenius Plot for Unimolecular Isomerization of $H_2OO \rightarrow HOOH$.	109
Fig. 6-1	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	114
Fig. 6-2	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	
Fig. 6-3	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	

Figu	re		Page
Fig.	6-4	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (1.0 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	117
Fig.	6-5	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	118
Fig.	6-6	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	119
Fig.	6-7	Typical SEM Images of SiC Nanostructures Grown on the Surface of Magnesium Ribbons (0.1 mL MTS is Used as Reactant).	120
Fig.	6-8	Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized by 1.0 mL MTS.	122.
Fig.	6-9	Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized by 1.0 mL MTS.	123
Fig.	6-10	Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized by 1.0 mL MTS.	124
Fig.	6-11	Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized	125

Figu	re		Page
Fig.	6-12	by 1.0 mL MTS. Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized by 1.0 mL MTS.	126
Fig.	6-13	Typical TEM Image of the SiC Sample Synthesized by 0.1 mL MTS.	127
Fig.	6-14	FTIR Spectrum of the As-Synthesized Samples.	128
Fig.	6-15	Room-Temperature Photoluminescence (PL) Spectrum of the As-Synthesized Product.	129
Fig.	6-16	The Schematic Illustration of the Growth Process of the Aligned 1D Nanostructures.	131

Chapter 1

Introduction to the Kinetics of Unimolecular

Decomposition Reaction of 1,2-Dichlorethane and

Bimolecular Reaction H + HOO